CITY OF PELLA, IOWA
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
TENTATIVE MEETING AGENDA

Monday, May 16, 2022

6:00 P.M.

Public Safety Complex – 614 Main St.

A. Call to Order by the Chairperson and Roll Call
B. Chairperson’s Comments
1. Approval of tentative agenda
C. Public Forum (for anyone wishing to address the Board)
D. Approval of Minutes
1. April 18, 2022 meeting
E. Public Hearing
1. Consider a variance request from Brett Nossaman to construct an accessory structure in the
front yard of the property located at 962 218th Ave. (Case BOA22-06)
a. Open the Public Hearing
b. Written Comments
c. Oral Comments
d. Close the Public Hearing
F. New Business
G. Other Business
1. Next meeting scheduled for June 20, 2022
H. Board Comments
I. Adjourn
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CITY OF PELLA, IOWA
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MINUTES
APRIL 18, 2022
CALL TO ORDER BY THE CHAIRPERSON AND ROLL CALL
Chairperson Westra called the Board of Adjustment to order at 6:00 p.m. in the Public
Safety Complex. Members present were: Kristi Kious, Jaci Nunnikhoven, Susan Reiter, Merlan
Rolffs, Lyle Vander Meiden, Mike Vander Wert, and Corey Westra; absent: Vince Nossaman.
Staff present: Planning and Zoning Director Gerald Buydos, Zoning Analyst Jared Parker, and the
Deputy City Clerk. No members of the public attended the meeting.
CHAIRPERSON’S COMMENTS
Approval of the Tentative Agenda
Motion by Reiter, second by Reiter to approve the tentative agenda. Motion carried 7-0.
APPROVAL OF MINUTES
Motion by Reiter, second by Kious to approve the March 21, 2022 minutes. Motion carried
7-0.
PUBLIC HEARINGS
Consider a Special Use Permit (SUP) Request from 1 Source Solar to Construct a RoofMounted Solar Panel Array at 2123 Idaho Dr.
1 Source Solar sought to construct a solar array on the roof of 2123 Idaho Dr. Under
Chapter 165.26.5 of the Zoning Code, all solar arrays over 100 square feet on residential lots
require a Special Use Permit (SUP). Staff believes the proposed use agrees with the zoning code
and recommended approval as submitted.
Convened Public Hearing on the SUP request. One written comment was received and
included in the meeting packet.
Motion by Kious, second by Reiter to enter the written comment into the public record.
Motion carried 7-0.
Motion by Vander Wert, second by Rolffs to close the Public Hearing as no comments
were received. Motion carried 7-0.
Motion by Reiter, second by Vander Wert to approve the SUP request as submitted.
Motion carried 7-0.

Board of Adjustment: April 18, 2022 / Page 1

OLD BUSINESS
Consider a Recommendation to Modify the City of Pella Municipal Code Regarding
the Installation of Solar Energy Systems (Tabled at the Meeting on March 21,
2022)
The Board of Adjustment, at the February 21, 2022, meeting, requested that staff
investigate the possibility of modifying the City of Pella Municipal Code to allow certain solar
energy systems to be exempt from the SUP system currently in place. The Board, at the meeting
on March 21, 2022, chose to table this item for consideration at a future meeting.
Current Pella Municipal Code, Section 165.26.5, requires all solar energy systems with
arrays over 100 square feet on residential lots being constructed in the City to come before the
Board for approval of an SUP. As the push for renewable energy increases, solar systems are
becoming more prevalent in the area. The requirement for an SUP for each system can be very
time intensive.
This modification of the Municipal Code was reviewed by the City Attorney. She has
provided the following information:
“There is no specific solar panel siting statute under state law. In general, Iowa Code
section 414.3(1) provides all zoning regulations “shall be made in accordance with a
comprehensive plan and designed to: “promote reasonable access to solar energy.”
Allowing solar panels to be installed as a permitted use under a building permit rather than
an SUP approved by the Board of Adjustment would generally seem to be consistent with
the directive to “promote reasonable access to solar energy.” Several other communities in
Iowa allow solar panel installation under some form of a building permit process. Finally,
there is no state law which would prohibit the City from amending its ordinance to change
solar panel installation requests from a special use to a building permit application under
its zoning code.”
Currently, the code has two options to process solar energy systems:
1. Solar Energy System-Minor: For systems under 100 square feet, allows the Zoning
Administrator and Building Official to approve.
2. Solar Energy System: For systems over 100 square feet, requires the Board to a approve
an SUP.
Listed below are the staff suggested modifications for the Pella Municipal Code, Section 165.26.5,
regarding the installation of solar systems:
1. All residential roof mount solar energy systems, regardless of square foot size, are no longer
required to have an SUP granted by the Board of Adjustment. Residential roof mount
systems will be treated as a Solar Energy System – Minor. Exceptions are as follows:
a. Any roof mount residential solar energy system over 100 square feet in the Central
Business District (CBD) will require an SUP.
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b. Any residential (including multi-family) roof mount solar energy system over 100
square feet on properties fronting a Gateway Corridor will require an SUP.
c. Any residential ground mount solar energy system over 100 square feet will require
an SUP.
2. Non-Residential Solar Energy Systems over 100 square feet will continue to require SUP
approval by the Board of Adjustment.
Staff requested that the Board of Adjustment review the proposed code modifications and
make a recommendation to City Council to modify Chapter 165.26.5 as described.
Staff noted that, in addition to getting an SUP from the Board of Adjustment, applicants
must also acquire a solar energy system permit, an electrical permit, and complete an
interconnection and purchase power agreement.
Motion by Reiter, second by Vander Meiden to make a recommendation to City Council
that they approve the proposed code modifications with the additional requirement that any
residential roof mount solar energy system in a Historic Preservation District will require SUP
approval by the Board of Adjustment. Motion carried 7-0.
Staff will inform the Board when this item goes to City Council for discussion at a Policy
and Planning work session.
OTHER BUSINESS
Next Meeting Date
The next meeting is scheduled for May 16, 2022. Planning and Zoning Director Gerald
Buydos informed the Board that another SUP for a roof-mounted solar panel array, as well as a
possible appeal of staff’s decision, will be on the agenda for the next meeting.
Adjourned at 6:34 p.m.
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THE

CITY of PELLA
STAFF MEMO TO BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
ITEM NO:

E-1

SUBJECT:

Consider a Variance Request to Construct an Accessory Structure in the Front Yard of
the Property Located at 962 218th Ave. (Case BOA22-06)

DATE:

May 16, 2022

BACKGROUND:
Brett Nossaman has submitted a variance application for his property located at 962 218th Ave.
The applicant has requested a variance to permit a detached structure in the side and front yard
when City Code Sections 165.30.3 (A) and (B) require that all accessory structures be placed in the
rear yard. The purpose of this request is to build a detached garage.
Eligibility for Variance:
Included in the powers and duties of the Board of Adjustment (165.43) is “[t]o authorize, upon
appeal, variances from the strict application of [Chapter 165 of City Code] where by reason of
exceptional narrowness, shallowness, or shape of a specific piece of property at the time of
enactment of the zoning regulations; or by reason of exceptional topographic conditions or other
extraordinary and exceptional situation or condition of such piece of property, such strict
application would result in peculiar and exceptional practical difficulties to or exceptional and
undue hardships upon the owner of such property.”
Conditions for Approving Variance Applications:
The Board of Adjustment shall make findings that the requirements of 165.43 have been met by
the applicant for a variance, per 165.43.3.B.
Conditions for the grant of a variance are enumerated in 165.43.3.C, as follows:
1. In granting any variance, the Board of Adjustment may prescribe appropriate conditions and
safeguards in conformity with this chapter. Violation of such conditions and safeguards,
when made a part of the terms under which the variance is granted, shall be deemed a
violation of this chapter and punishable under this chapter.
2. Under no circumstances shall the Board of Adjustment grant a variance to allow a use not
permissible under the terms of this chapter in the district involved, or any use expressly or
by implication prohibited by the terms of this chapter in said district.
3. No nonconforming use of neighboring lands, structures, or buildings in the same district and
non-permitted or nonconforming use of lands, structures, or buildings in other districts shall
be considered grounds for the issuance of a variance.

Criteria for Reviewing Variance Applications:
In order to grant this variance request, the Board of Adjustment must find the applicant meets all of
the following criteria.
1. Strict application of the zoning ordinance will produce undue hardship and would deprive the
applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district under the terms
of this chapter.
Applicant Response: “Other neighboring properties had buildings built prior to the
annexation that have similar front yard buildings.”
Staff Comment: In review of the properties in the vicinity and those with the same zoning
classification, staff does not believe the ordinance produces an undue hardship commonly
shared by others in the district. Structures built prior to coming under the City’s jurisdiction are
subject to legal non-conforming regulations under City Code Section 165.34. Actions done in
the past are not a justification for the future.
2. Such hardship is not shared generally by other properties in the same zoning district and in the
same vicinity.
Applicant Response: “Due to the unique characteristics of this lot, building behind the
property would not be feasible.”
Staff Comment: While staff will grant that it may not be ideal, it is possible to build an
accessory structure behind the rear lot line of the primary structure or attached to the side of
the house.
3. The authorization of such variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property and
the character of the district will not be changed by the granting of a variance.
Applicant Response: “The size of the property is such that the building will not be a visual
eye sore.”
Staff Comment: The structure itself should not cause an undue burden or be a nuisance to the
neighbors, as keeping vehicles parked inside a structure would allow them to be maintained
out of view. However, a BOA approval action sets a precedent for where none currently exists.
4. The granting of such variance is based upon reason of demonstrable and exceptional hardship
as distinguished from variations for purposes of convenience, profit, or caprice.
Applicant Response: “The property is on a steep grade with an overflow creek from the
pond which causes the area below to be a wetland.”
Staff Comment: Staff believes granting a variance to permit the construction of an accessory
structure is a matter of convenience and does not demonstrate an exceptional hardship. The
applicant can choose another location on the property.
5. The condition or situation of the property concerned is not of so general or recurring a nature
as to make reasonably practicable a general regulation to be adopted as an amendment to this
zoning ordinance.
Applicant Response: “Multiple properties in the same zoning district have similar buildings,
so, I don’t believe that a rezoning would be necessary.”
Staff Comment: Staff does not receive a significant number of similar variance requests. For
this reason, staff believes the concern is not of a general or reoccurring nature and does not

necessitate general regulation amendments. The city would not amend code to address this
issue.
6. The granting of the variance will not cause substantial detriment to the public good and will not
substantially impair the intent and purpose of any ordinance or resolution.
Applicant Response: “The building is on a 3-acre lot. So, I don’t believe it will be an
impairment.”
Staff Comment: Staff believes the variance will not cause substantial detriment to the public
good. As noted previously, keeping vehicles parked inside a structure would allow them to be
maintained out of view. However, granting variances without true findings of hardship does
set a precedent which may be detrimental to the public good and implementation of codes down
the road.
7. The land in question cannot yield a reasonable return from any use permitted by the regulations
of the district in which the land is located. Failure to yield a reasonable return may only be shown
by proof that the owner has been deprived of all beneficial or productive use of the land in
question. It is not sufficient merely to show that the value of the land has been depreciated by
the regulations or that a variance would permit the owner to maintain a more profitable use.
Applicant Response: “It’s not being built for property valuation, it’s part of a planned
project from the original purchase of the property before we were brought into the
extraterritorial plan by the city. When the driveway was poured, we provided a paved access
to the future building location.”
Staff Comment: Staff does not believe the owner will be deprived of all beneficial use of the
land and will continue to have value as a single-family home.
Summary and Staff Recommendation:
While the property may present some unique features that are not normally present in the nearby
lots, staff does not believe the variance request meets all seven of the criteria listed above. Staff
believes the request particularly fails to meet the requirements of criteria one, two, four, and seven.
While staff does recognize that there are features of the property that make construction difficult,
it is staff’s opinion that this request fails to justify a hardship and meet all seven criteria required in
the City’s zoning code and, therefore, recommends denial of the variance.
The Board of Adjustment has the following options in this matter:
1. Approve the variance request as presented
2. Approve the variance request with conditions or revisions.
3. Deny the variance request (staff recommendation).
4. If the Board requests more information be provided, staff recommends tabling this
variance request.
ATTACHMENTS:
REPORT PREPARED BY:
REVIEWED BY:
RECOMMENDATION:

Application, Aerial Map
Zoning Analyst
Deputy City Clerk, Planning and Zoning Director
Deny the variance request

E-1 Aerial Map

